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MIAMIBEACH

OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER

LTC # 533-2023 LETTER TO COMMISSION
TO: Honorable Mayor Steven Meiner and Members of the City Commission
FROM: Alina T. Hudak, City ManagM

DATE: December 1, 2023

SUBJECT: Prekindergarten (PreK) Scholarship Program Lottery Results and Next Steps

The purpose of this Letter to Commission is to update you on the status of the City of Miami
Beach’s Prekindergarten (PreK) Scholarship Program for Miami Beach residents for the 2024-
2025 school year. The Prekindergarten Scholarship Program expands hourly access to high-
quality PreK providers for 158 families with a scholarship of up to $3,000.

A computerized lottery was held on Friday, December 1, 2023 at 9 a.m. to place all resident
applicants in a numerical order for scholarship receipt. Results from the lottery have been
posted on the City's website including family name, record ID, and lottery number (Attachment
A).

There are 177 Miami Beach residents who were assigned lottery numbers for the 2024-2025
PreK Scholarship of which 158 will receive up to $3,000 and 19 have been placed on a waitlist.
The breakdown of applications submitted is provided below:

* 193 PreK Scholarship Applications Submitted
+ 16 Applications Ineligible
Address Ineligible (2)
o Birthday Ineligible (3)
o Duplicate Applications (4)
o Family Moved (2)
o Past Lottery Winners (5)
« 177 Lottery Numbers Assigned (numbers 159 — 177 are waitlisted)

O

There are currently twenty-one (21) Prekindergarten provider partners (Attachment B) who
registered to join the City in its effort to expand access to quality early childhood education.

The PreK website located at www.miamibeachfl.gov/prek provides an overview of the program,
lottery results, and provider information (Attachment C). Additionally, the administration held
several informational sessions for interested Miami Beach families and PreK providers in
August and September 2023. Miami Beach providers were also contacted directly to inform
them of this opportunity.
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Following the posting of the PreK Scholarship lottery results for 2024-2025, the Education and
Performance Initiatives team will host information sessions for families and PreK providers.
These virtual information sessions will help participants understand the next steps in the PreK
Scholarship process. The informational session will be held on Tuesday, December 5, 2023 via
Zoom on the following times:

Parents/Families (English) at 11 AM
Parents/Families (Espanol) at 11:30 AM
PreK Providers at 12 PM

Zoom Webinar link: https://tinyurl.com/5xazj5vw
Meeting ID: 574 796 9101 Passcode: 20yB5P
Or by telephone (929) 205-6099 Passcode: 401682

We will continue to support our vision of being a prosperous city with a special flavor of arts,
culture, education, and business with the management objectives of being known for (PreK-12)
educational excellence.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Dr. Leslie Rosenfeld, Chief Education
Officer.

Attachments:
Attachment A — 2024-2025 PreK Scholarship Lottery Results
Attachment B — 2024-2025 Prekindergarten Provider Partners (As of 12/1/2023)

Attachment C — City of Miami Beach PreK Website

JG/LDR
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Attachment A
2024-2025 PreK Scholarship Lottery Results
Lottery Record
Number | Adult 1 Last Name Adult 1 First Name ID Status

1 | Malek Robyn 1831 Lottery Number Assigned
2 Morinelli Amy 1798 | Lottery Number Assigned

3  KUNIS JOSH 1850 | Lottery Number Assigned
4  Stanic Valeria 1796 | Lottery Number Assigned

5  Coffin Henry 1935 | Lottery Number Assigned

6 | Grunbaum Yoni 1791 | Lottery Number Assigned
7  Sharkey Julianna 1936 | Lottery Number Assigned
8 Manesis Polina 1927 | Lottery Number Assigned
9  Loewi Rebecca 1840 | Lottery Number Assigned
10 | Tamuz Netali 1914 | Lottery Number Assigned
11 | Cohn Danielle 1849 | Lottery Number Assigned
12 | Castilla Cristian - 1875 | Lottery Number Assigned
13 | Zibi Alexandre 1890 '_Lottery Number Assigned
14 | Markovitz Joshua 1920 | Lottery Number Assigned
15 | Sandhaus Shayna 1824 | Lottery Number Assigned
16 | Schochet Sheina 1858 | Lottery Number Assigned
17 | Salanic Ben-Ezer Sarah 1889 | Lottery Number Assigned
18 | Tomas AnaMaria 1797 | Lottery Number Assigned
19 | Stein Marc 1909 | Lottery Number Assigned
20 Thuet Marine 1818 | Lottery Number Assigned
21 | Buchanan Cody 1815 | Lottery Number Assigned
22 | Damidot Marc-Antoine 1865 | Lottery Number Assigned
23 | Bromley Sarah 19067‘7Lottery Number Assigned
24 | gallo erica 1843 | Lottery Number Assigned
25 | Magnorsky Jennifer 1953 | Lottery Number Assigned
26 | Frusciante Anna 1857  Lottery Number Assigned
27 | Gordon Henna 1951 | Lottery Number Assigned
28 | Feuer ‘Yakov Yisroel 1880 | Lottery Number Assigned
29 | Stein Julia 1851 Lottery Number Assigned
30 | Korf Menachem 1882 | Lottery Number Assigned
31  rose lou 1922 | Lottery Number Assigned
32  Reissman_ Avigayil 1853 | Lottery Number Assigned
33 | karatas osman 1917 | Lottery Number Assigned
34 | Larson Dalia 1788 | Lottery Number Assigned
35  Stratton Jonathan 1819 | Lottery Number Assigned
36 | Winkler ‘Benjamin_ 1808 | Lottery Number Assigned
37 | DiGiovanni Amanda 1932 Lottery Number Assigned
38 | Fellous Johanna 1781 | Lottery Number Assigned
39 | Kilincoglu Tamer 1918 | Lottery Number Assigned
40 | Taubenfeld Moshe 1825 ' Lottery Number Assigned
41 | Larson Veronica 1838 | Lottery Number Assigned

42 | Brecher Elisheva 1776 | Lottery Number Assigned
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43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88

Seigel
Alhais
Mitchell
Dusowitz
Rabhan
Selanikio
HORBAN
Ciment
Khavinson
Blechner
Pujol
GLUCKSMAN

Yakubov
Guevara Crespo
Desposito
chicheportiche
Danlos

MALIK

Alesso Bendisch
Buerstedde
Baskin

Barten
‘Kukhareva
Shabi
Voloshyna
Tolkin

Gonzales Garcia
Gilboa
Shechter

Segal

Levy

saul

Barides
Lubowsky
GARNIER
Cohen

| Yemini

White
Halperin
Ginsbury
Campagna
VELENCOSO
Nagler

_gomez

Martin
Joao
Marvena
Nochum
Tehila
Jacqueline
OLENA
Yechiel
Yevgeniya
Joseph
Mislaidy
ROBERT
Jelena
Susan
Yaffa
Priscilla
Giannina.

avigdor

Lola
GAURAV
Franziska
Brittany
Sara
Garrett
Olga
Omri
luliia
Ariella
Creslin dayana
Ashley

Nilly

Richard
Tamara
Vanesa
Ezra
yosef
CHARLOTTE
David
Omaar
Naomi
Esther
Michele
Alfonsina
RODRIGO
Daniel

juan

1767 | Lottery Number Assigned
1870 | Lottery Number Assigned
1931 | Lottery Number Assigned
1794 | Lottery Number Assigned
1925 | Lottery Number Assigned
1784 | Lottery Number Assigned
1854 | Lottery Number Assigned
1869 | Lottery Number Assigned
1800 | Lottery Number Assigned
1821 | Lottery Number Assigned
1816 | Lottery Number Assigned
1911 | Lottery Number Assigned
1772 | Lottery Number Assigned
1873 | Lottery Number Assigned
1773 | Lottery Number Assigned
1809 | Lottery Number Assigned

1793 | Lottery Number Assigned
1795 | Lottery Number Assigned
1855 | Lottery Number Assigned
1862 | Lottery Number Assigned
1954 | Lottery Number Assigned
1908 | Lottery Number Assigned
1833 | Lottery Number Assigned
1770 | Lottery Number Assigned
1945 | Lottery Number Assigned
1910 | Lottery Number Assigned

1904 | Lottery Number Assigned

1829 | Lottery Number Assigned

1839 | Lottery Number Assigned

1903 | Lottery Number Assigned
1896 | Lottery Number Assigned
1948 | Lottery Number Assigned
1832 | Lottery Number Assigned
1852 | Lottery Number Assigned
1861 | Lottery Number Assigned
1805 | Lottery Number Assigned
1943 | Lottery Number Assigned
1933 | Lottery Number Assigned
1926 | Lottery Number Assigned
1845 | Lottery Number Assigned
1941 | Lottery Number Assigned
1764 | Lottery Number Assigned
1842 | Lottery Number Assigned
1897 | Lottery Number Assigned
1867 | Lottery Number Assigned
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89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110

111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133

Graterol Sardi
MERLEN
Karas
lzquierdo
Diveroli
Kalos

Levy

Fader Teitelbaum

Taylor
VELENCOSO
Magnorsky
Warner
Aminov_
Damico
Yates

Lari
Velasquez
Reich
Siddons
soto
Shifman

Assumpcao de
Monaco

Khazary
Lenz-Portu
Rud

MCGRATH Llauger

Pardo
Rubin-Katz
Abelson
Chaplin Tolkin
Lari
Amsellem
Aigen
Oberman
Greenberg
Bermudez
Basualdo
Kratz

Guerrero

Rinaldo
Pérez
Barishansky
Rivera
Shaper

Andrea
Hindy
NICOLAS
Shelly
Monica
Avigail
Devorah
Stephanie
Dorie

Jilian

RODRIGO
Jennifer
Rebecca
Maaiane
Alyssa
Jonathan
Michelle
Sonia
Shani
Zachary
cinthia
Yitzchak

Bernardo

Sam
Kathy
Ksenia

'BARBARA

Caryn
Chava
Joel
Jennifer
Michelle
Kimberley
Scott
Sara
Juan Carlos
Hugo
Lidia
Diana
Anellina
Jessy
Gabriel
Etzel
Galina

Lottery Number Assigned
Lottery Number Assigned

Lottery Number Assigned

Lottery Number Assigned
Lottery Number Assigned
Lottery Number Assigned
Lottery Number Assigned
Lottery Number Assigned
Lottery Number Assigned

Lottery Number Assigned

Lottery Number Assigned

Lottery Number Assigned
Lottery Number Assigned

Lottery Number Assigned
Lottery Number Assigned

Lottery Number Assigned
Lottery Number Assigned

Lottery Number Assigned

Lottery Number Assigned
Lottery Number Assigned
Lottery Number Assigned
Lottery Number Assigned

Lottery Number Assigned
Lottery Number Assigned
Lottery Number Assigned
Lottery Number Assigned
Lottery Number Assigned
Lottery Number Assigned
Lottery Number Assigned
Lottery Number Assigned

4 Lottery Number Assigned

Lottery Number Assigned
Lottery Number Assigned
Lottery Number Assigned
Lottery Number Assigned
Lottery Number Assigned
Lottery Number Assigned
Lottery Number Assigned
Lottery Number Assigned
Lottery Number Assigned
Lottery Number Assigned
Lottery Number Assigned
Lottery Number Assigned
Lottery Number Assigned
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134 | Van Derhuck Danelly 1811 | Lottery Number Assigned

135  Hill Leah 1929 | Lottery Number Assigned

136  kashy Deena 1782 | Lottery Number Assigned

137  Parker Ellen 1786 | Lottery Number Assigned

138 @ Abelson Joel 1885 | Lottery Number Assigned

139 | Weinstein Gabriela 1895 | Lottery Number Assigned

140 Hoffman Marissa 1881 | Lottery Number Assigned

141 | Bitran Mercedes 1899 | Lottery Number Assigned

142 | Melendez Kathleen 1787 | Lottery Number Assigned

143 | Summer Chaim 1780 | Lottery Number Assigned

144 | Bustos Maria 1822  Lottery Number Assigned

145 | Zakharenko Kateryna 1836 | Lottery Number Assigned

146 | Sizgal Alena 1883 | Lottery Number Assigned

147 | Diveroli Avigail 1766 | Lottery Number Assigned

148 ' Jacobs Kara 1830 | Lottery Number Assigned

149 | Feinstein Eliezer 1792 | Lottery Number Assigned

150 | Damico Alyssa 1763 | Lottery Number Assigned

151 | Sahler Nachman 1785 | Lottery Number Assigned

152 = Aynali B Alicia 1919 | Lottery Number Assigned

153 | Martins Rodrigues Joao Henrique 1912 | Lottery Number Assigned

154 ' lingenfelser Marta 1876 | Lottery Number Assigned

155 | Damidot Marc-Antoine 1864 | Lottery Number Assigned

156 | Sanabria Adriana 1828 | Lottery Number Assigned

157 | Baars Chava 1866  Lottery Number Assigned

158 | Stilerman Shlomo 1928 | Lottery Number Assigned

1159 n_WeisfeId Rebecca 1893 | Lottery Number Assigned — Waitlisted

160 g&hneider Wendy 1774 | Lottery Number Assigned — Waitlisted

161 | Manne Yosef_ 1771 | Lottery Number Assigned — Waitlisted

162 —Tavira Munoz batriciz; 1820 | Lottery Number Assigned — - Waitlisted

163 -Russell Kelli 1768 | Lottery Number Assigned — Waitlisted

164 | Beer ‘ Rachel 1823 | Lottery Number Assigned — Waitlisted

165 | Rosen Kaitlin 1892 | Lottery Number A55|gned Waitlisted

'166 Rebillot Katie 1937 | Lottery Number Assigned — - Waitlisted

167 | pinkhasov edua}d 1930 ' Lottery Number Assigned — Waitlisted

168 | Burstyn Devorah 1921 | Lottery Number Assigned — Waitlisted

169 | Jacobson Mushka 1947 | Lottery Number A55|gned Waitlisted

170 Cun_ha Marcos 1844 | Lottery Number Assngned ~ Waitlisted

171 | Levyw AEj;;aro 1923 | Lottery Number A551gned Waitlisted

172 féilig cha.sya 1905 | Lottery Number Assigned — - Waitlisted

173 | Miller 7Jacly}1 1856 | L6tt?3ry Number Assigned — Waitlisted

174 PéREA LENUTA 1878 | Lottery Number Assigned — Waitlisted

175 AIiTga Veronica 1859 | Lottery Number Assigned — - Waitlisted

176 Melzhor Gonzalez lvan 1803 | Lottery Number Assigned — Waitlisted

177 | Munch Ryan 1955 | Lottery Number Asrsigned — Waitlisted
Glucksman Shoshanah 1783 | Not Eligible

weissman ashley 1789 | Not Eligible
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Rodriguez Nelson 1804 | Not Eligible
Hoyos Jason 1807 | Not Eligible
Jeger Jacob 1846 Not Eligible
Fishman Ambar 1860 | Not Eligible
Khachani Jessica 1868 | Not Eligible
Reboh Mikaella 1872 | Not Eligible
Horton Joshua 1874 | Not Eligible
Fishman Andrew 1884  Not Eligible
Reich Shani 1898  Not Eligible
ezer mor 1907 | Not Eligible
Morris Maria 1913 7N<_)t.EIigitg[e
Farrell Micaela 1940 | Not Eligible
Tenami Natalie 1944  Not Eligible

Boymelgreen Menachem 1946 | Not Eligible
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Attachment B
2024-2025 Prekindergarten Provider Partners (As of 12/1/2023)

Legal Name Address

Casa Dei Bambini
Gan Katan
Greater Miami Hebrew Academy
Kinderland 4 Kidz
Kol Torah Inc.
Lehrman Community Day School INC

~ M-DCPS Miami Beach South Pointe
Elementary School
M-DCPS North Beach Elementary School
M-DCPS I-Prep Academy
Miami Children's Museum Early Childhood
Institute
Miami Springs Montessori School Corp

Montessori Academy at St. John’s

Muss Family Montessori School at Temple
Emanu-El

Rainbow Ihtérgenerational Learning Center
Shalom Montessori School LLC

Super Y Academy

Temple Beth Sholom Innovative School

Temple Moses
Toras Emes Academy

Vivi’s Child Care
Yeshiva Elementary, inc.

4025 Pine Tree Dr, Miami Beach, FL 33140
70§5 Bonita Dr Miami Beach, FL 33141
2400 Pine Tree Dr, Miami Beach, FL 33140
7830 Carlyle Ave Miami Beach 33141
18690 NW 2nd Ave, Miami, FL 33169

727 Lehrman Drive Miami Beach, FL 33141

1050 4th Street Miami Beach, FL 33139

4100 Prairie Avenue Miami Beach, FL 33140
1500 Biscayne Blvd. Miami, FL

980 MacArthur Causeway Miami, Florida 33132

699 Ludlam Dr, Miami Springs, FL 33166
4760 Pine Tree Drive, Miami Beach, Florida

Florida 33139

833 6th Street Miami Beach FL 33139

3790 Prairie Ave, Miami Beach, FL 33140
3905 Aiton Road Miami Beach, FL 33140
4144 Chase Avenue - Miami Beach, Florida -

33140

1200 Normandy Drive, Miami Beach FL 33141
1051 N. Miami Beach Bivd, North Miami Beach
FL 33140 L1

759 83rd St Miami Beach, FL 33141

7902 Carlyle Ave, Miami Beach, FL, 33141 -
13300 Memorial Hwy, Miami FL 33161
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Attachment C
City of Miami Beach PreK Website

www.miamibeachfl.gov/PreK
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